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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 358

(Vetoedin Part)

AN ACT torepeal 77.06 (5), 77.07, 77.82 (1) (bn), 77.82 (4g), 77.83 (1) (a) 1. and 2., 77.83 (2) (am), 77.83 (4) (b),
77.86(2), 77.87,77.88 (2) (a) 1., 77.88 (2) (e), 77.88 (39), 77.88 (4), 77.88 (5) (a) 1. and 2., 77.88 (5) (ab), 77.88
(5) (ar), 77.88 (5) (b), 77.88 (5) (c) and 77.91 {8),enumber 77.83 (4) (a) and 77.88 (2) (d) B;renumber and
amend 77.06 (1)(b) 2., 77.82 (12), 77.83 (1) (a) (intro.), 77.86 (1) (b) 2., 77.88 (2) (a) (intro.), 77.88 (2) (a) 2., 77.88
(2) (@) 3.,77.88 (2) (d) 1., 77.88 (2) (), 77.88 (3) and 77.88 (5) (a) (intr@rnend 20.370 (1) (cr)26.06 (1), 74.25
(1) (a) 6., 74.30 (1) (), 75.3@) (a), 77.06 (1) (a), 77.06 (1) (c), 77.10 (1) (a), 77.81 (6), 77.82 (1) (&) 1., 77.82 (1)
(b) 3., 77.82 (2) (dm), 77.82 (457.82 (1), 77.83 (1) (b) 1., 77.88 (2) (am), 77.88 (2) (b), 77.88 (2) (c), 77.88 (3)
(title), 77.88 (5) (am) 1., 77.88 (5m), 77.88 (8) (b), 77.83,(A7.89 (1) (a), 77.89 (2) (a) and 77.91 (3m);tarmleate
20.370(5) (dy), 23.0951, 77.06 (1) (b) 2. b., 77.06 (1) (b) 2. c., 77.06 (1) (b) 2. d., 77.06 (1) (b) 2. e., 77.81 (2r), 77.81
(4m),77.82 (1) (b) 4., 77.82 (1) (bp), 77.82 (12) (a) 2., 77.82 (12) (Y82 (12) (a) 5., 77.82 (12) (a) 6., 77.83
(1) (am), 77.83 (1) (d), 77.83 (2) (ar), 77.86 (1) (b) 2. a., 77.86 (1) (b) 2. b., 77.86 (1) (b) 2. c., 77.86 (1) (b) 2. d.,
77.86(1) (b) 2. e., 77.86 (1) (e), 77.86 (1) (f), 77.88 (2) (a) (title), 77.88 (2) (ac) (title), 77.88 (2m), 77.88 (3) (am),
77.88(3) (b) 1. (intro.) and 2., 77.88 (3) (d), 77.88 (3j), 77.88 (3k), 77.88 (3L), 77.88 (4m), 77.88 (5) (ac), 77.88 (5)
(af), 77.88 (5) (am) (title), 77.89 (1) (c), 77.91 (6) (d) and 77.91 (8) of the statekating to: taxes on managed
forestlands, eligibility forthe managed forest land program, management plans for managed forest land, sale or
transferof managed forest land, productivity of managed fdeest, closed managed forest land, forest production
areashatural heritage inventarwildlife action plans, providing an exemption framegency rule procedures,
grantingrule—-making authorityand making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

2015-16 2016-17
20.370 Natural r esources, department of
(5) CONSERVATION AIDS
(dy) Resource aids — distribution of closed
acreage fees SEG A -0- 6,000,000

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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SecTION 2. 20.370 (1) (cr) of the statutesamended
to read:
20.370(2) (cr) Forestry —recording fees. All mon-

-2 -
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SecTioN 7. 74.30 (1) (f) of the statutes is amended to
read:
74.30(1) (f) Payto the county treasurer-2020 per

eysreceived under ss. 77.82 (2m) (d) and (4) and 77.88centof collections of occupational taxes on coal docks,

(2) {d) (ac) 1.for the payment of fees to the registers of
deedaunder s. 77.91 (5).

SectioN 3. 20.370 (5) (dy)f the statutes is created
to read:

20.370(5) (dy) Resource aids — distribution of
closed acreage fees. The amounts in the schedule for the
paymentgo municipalities under s. 77.89 (&) and the
paymentgo counties and municipalities under 2015W
consinAct .... (this act), sectioh00 (2).

SecTION 4. 23.0951 of the statutes is created to read:

23.0951Wildlife action plan. The department may
preparea state wildlife action plan that identifies which
nativewildlife species with low or declining populations
aremost at risk and provides guidance for activities to
conservahose speciesThe plan may not require action
by property owners or the departmeiithe department
may not require that the plan be used as guidancefien of
cial department forms.

SecTioN 5. 26.06 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

26.06(1) Foresters, forest supervisors, rangerd
wardensof the department and the cruisers fordsters
of the board of commissioners of public lands hénee
enforcemenpowers specified in s. 26.97 with respect to

lands leased to the state, courfiyrest lands entered

unders. 28.1, forest croplands entered under subch. | of
ch. 77 or managed forest land designated under subch. V

20% 20 percenbf collections of the taxes imposed under
$s.77.04 and 77.84 (2) (a)-aridm), and (bp)and-all20
percentof collections ofpayments for lands under s.
77.84(2) (b),and(bm)-and-(bp)

SecTioN 8. 75.36(2) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

75.36(2) (a) If property is acquired by a county-tak
ing a tax deed under this chapténe county is not
requiredto pay any special chges or speciahssess
mentsuntil the property is sold by the countiy the case
of lands designated as forest croplands or managed forest
lands,the county is not required to pay any taxes under
S. 77.04,77.07-or-77-8until the forest crop isut. The
liens of the tax certificate and of all general property
taxes,special assessments, speciahges and special
taxeslevied against the property shall merin the
county’stitle.

SecTioN 9. 77.06 (1) (a) of the statutes, ateafed
by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

77.06(1) (a) No person shall cut any merchantable
wood products on any forest croplands where the forest
croptaxes are delinquent nor until 30 days after the owner
has filed with the department of natural resources a notice

and may seize, without process, any forest products of intention to cut, specifying by descriptions and the

unlawfully severed from public lands of the state, federal

estimatecamount of wood products to be removed and
the proportion of present volume to be left as growing

stockin the area to be cut—The-department-of natural

feset%emay—Feqw%end—exeemed-by—sgm%u{ety

of ch. 77. Seized products cut from lands under the con co npa |yl eensed "'“"S state-or etllel sunety er-such

trol of theboard of commissioners of public lands shall

ayment to

be held for the commissioners and those cut from forest thedepar@nen&oﬁn%res&we&&tﬁseverane&tax
hereinafterprovided

croplandsmanaged forest land or county forest shall
heldfor the ownerand subject to the payment-of sever
ance-taxes;vield-taxes severance share thereon to the
state. Products cut from state forest lammddederal lands
leasedto the departmenghall be appraised and sold.
Productsappraised amore than $500 shall be sold on
sealedbids not less than Idhys after a class 1 notice has
beenpublished, undech. 985, in the county where the
materialis located. Any sherif may seize and hold for

Merchantable wood products
includeall wood products except wood used for fuel by
the owner

SecTioN 10. 77.06 (1) (b) 2. of the statutes, as created
by 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is renumbered 77.06 (1) (b)
2. (intro.) and amended to read:

77.06(1) (b) 2. (intro.) HThe department of natural
resourcesnay not prescribe the amount of forest prod
uctsto be cut ithe notice of intention to cut was provided

the owner thereof any forest products unlawfully severed to the department-of natural-resourbgsa any of thefol-

or removed.

SecTION 6. 74.25 (1) (a) 6. of the statutes is amended

to read:

74.25(1) (a) 6. Pay tdhe county treasurer-2020
percentof collections of occupational taxes on coal
docks, 20% 20 percentof collections of the taxes
imposedunderss. 77.04 and 77.84 (2) (a)-afam), and
(bp), and-all20 percent otollections of paymenttor

landsunder s. 77.84 (2) (band(bm),-and-(bp)

lowing:
a. A cooperating forester authorized under s. 28.05
to assist the state in the harvesting and sale of timber

by aIG'ESEE'.E*;.E'EE;@;E by tll.'g S';amety ‘“'%, |i;a H °
ConsultingForesters;-the- department-may-notprescribe
theamount-of forest products-to-be removed

Section 11. 77.06 (1) (b) 2. b. of the statutes is
createdo read:
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77.06(1) (b) 2. b. A forester accredited by the Society departmenbf natural resources shall cancel the entry of
of American Foresters, Association of Consulting-For suchdescription and issue an order of withdrawal, and

esterspr Wisconsin Consulting Foresters. theowner shall be liable for the tax and penalty under sub.
SectioN 12. 77.06 (1) (b) 2. c. of the statutes is (2). Copies of the order of withdrawal specifying the
createdo read: description shall be filed by the department of natural

77.06(1) (b) 2. c. A person who holds at least a bache resourcesvith all officers designated t@ceive copies of
lor's degreefrom a forestry program provided by a the order of entry and withdrawal and this subchapter
nationallyor regionally accredited institution of higher shallnot thereafter applio the lands withdrawn;-except
educatiorand who has 5 years of experience engaged ins-77-07-so-far-as-inay-be needed-to-collect-any pre
the full-time profession of managing forests, including viouslylevied severance orsupplemental severance tax

timber harvesting, wildlifemanagement, water quality  If the owner shall not repay the amounts on or before the
andrecreatiorto maintain a healthy and productive-for lastday of February next succeeding the retursumh

est. landsto the general property tax roll as provided in sub.
SecTioN 13. 77.06 (1) (b) 2. d. of the statutes is (4), the department of natural resources shall certify to
createdo read: the county treasurer the descriptions and the amounts

77.06(1) (b) 2.d. A person who holds a degree or due,and the county treasurer shall sell such lands as
diplomafrom a 2-year forestry program provided by an delinquentas described in s. 77.04 (2)Vhenever any
accreditedechnical or vocational school and who Bas  countyclerk has certified to the taking of tax deed under
yearsof experience engaged in the full-time profession s. 77.04 (2) the department aftural resources shall
of managindorests, including timber harvesting, wild  issuean order of withdrawal as to titends covered in
life management, water qualignd recreation to main  suchtax deed. Such order may also be issued when

tain a healthy and productive forest. examinationof tax records reveals prolonged delin
SecTioN 14. 77.06 (1) (b) 2. e. of the statutes is quencyand noncompliance with thequirements of s.
createdo read: 77.04(2).

77.06(1) (b) 2. e. A person who has 5 years of experi SecTioN 19. 77.81 (2r) of the statutes is created to
enceengaged in the full-timprofession of managing read:

forests,including timber harvesting, wildlife manage 77.81(2r) “Large property” means orgg more sepa
ment,water qualityand recreation to maintairhaalthy rateparcels of land thaire under the same ownership,
andproductive forest. thatcollectively are greater than 1,000 acres in size, and

SectioN 15. 77.06 (1) (c) of the statutes, as created thatare managed forest land or forest croplands or a com
by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read: binationthereof.

77.06(1) (c) Cutting in excess of the amountpre SecTioN 20. 77.81 (4m) othe statutes is created to
scribedby the department of natural resources, or cutting read:
thatthe department finds inconsistent with sound for 77.81(4m) “Natural disaster” means fire, ice, snow
estrypractices, shall render tbaner liable to-double the  wind, flooding, insects, drought, or disease.
severancéax-prescribedh-s77.06-(5a forfeiture equal SecTioN 21. 77.81 (6) of the statutes is amended to
to 20 percent of the value of the timber antl subjecto read:
cancellatiorunder s. 77.10. 77.81(6) “Recreational activities”-includeneans
SecTioN 16. 77.06 (5) of the statutes is repealed.  recreationabutdoor activities that are compatible with
SecTioN 17. 77.07 of the statutes, aseated by2015 the practice of forestryas determinetly the department.

WisconsinAct 55, is repealed. “Recreationahctivities” includeshunting, fishing hik-
SecTioN 18. 77.10 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended ing, sight—-seeing, cross—countskiing, horseback rid
to read: ing, and staying in cabins.

77.10(1) (a) The department of natural resources SecTioN 22. 77.82 (1) (a) 1. of the statutes is
shallon the application of the department of revenue or amendedo read:
theowner of any forest croplands or the town board of the  77.82(1) (a) 1. It consists of at least 20contiguous
townin which said landie and may on its own motion acres,except as provided in this subdivision. The fact
atany time cause an investigation to be made and hearinghata lake, riverstream or flowage, a public private
to be had as to whether any foresbplands shall cen roador a railroad or utility right-of-way separates any
tinue underthis subchapterlf on such hearing after due partof the land from any other part does not render-a par
noticeto and opportunity to be heard by the department cel of land noncontiguousif a part of a parcel of at least
of revenue, the town and the ownttte department of 10 20 contiguous acres is separated from another part of
naturalresources finds that any such lands are not-meet thatparcel by a public road, that part of the parcel may be
ing the requirements set forth in s. 77.02 or that the ownerenrolledin theprogram, even if that part is less than 10
hasmade use of the land for anything other than forestry 20 acres, if that part meets thequirement under subd.
or has failed to practice sound forestry on the land, the 2. and is not ineligible under pgb). The owner of a par
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cel of less than 20 acres that is subject tbanaged forest  order issued under this subchapteThe fee shall be
land order before the ffctive date of this subdivision ....  depositedn the conservation fund and credited to the
[LRB inserts date], may apply one time for a renewal of appropriationunders. 20.370 (1) (cr). The application
the order under sub. (12) without meeting the 20—acre shallbe filed on a department form and shall contain any

reguirement. additionalinformation required by the department. The
SecTion 23. 77.82 (1) (b) 3. of the statutes is tax rate applicable to an addition under this subsection

amendedo read: shallbe the tax rate currently applicable to the paiel
77.82(1) (b) 3. A parcelthatis-developed-fora-human which the land is being added.

residencenwhich a building or an improvement associ SECTION 29. 77.82 (4g) of the statutes is repealed.

atedwith a building is located SecTion 30. 77.82(11) of the statutes is amended to
SecTIioN 24. 77.82 (1) (b) 4. of the statutescieeated read:

to read: 77.82(11) DURATION; EFFECTOF CHANGES An order

77.82(1) (b) 4. A parcel that is not accessible to the jssuedunder this subchapter-remaisisall constituten
public on foot by public road or from other land open to contractbetween the state and the owner and shall remain
publicaccess. This subdivision does not apply to a parceli, effect for the period specified in the applicatiomess

or par‘z o)f aparcel that is closed to public access under s. ihe |and is withdrawn under s. 77.84 (3) (b) or 77.88. An
77.83(1). i .

o

to read: departmentndexceptExceptas provided in-sutsubs.
77.82(1) (bp) 1. For purposes of pab) 3.,.and 3y () and (11m), thedepartment may not amend or

exceptas _prowded irsubd. 2., an improvement is any of otherwisechange the terms of an order or management
thefollowing: - ) planto conformwith changes made to any provision of
R Any accessory building, strgcture, or fixture that this subchapter subsequéatthe date on which the order
IS bgntLor pdlaced_on :rr]]etpar(;:el for |t?hbenef|t. | was entered or the plan was approved. If a statute is

2' Ainir:gr%?;g?nen? dlzesozce)tcmcluzgzr:;{)f the fol enactedr a rule_is promulgated during the periodhef

. orderthat materially changes titerms of the ordethe
lowing: o

a. A public or private road. Igndownershall elect betyveen agceotance@@ﬂca

tionsto the contract consistent with the provisionghef

b. Arailroad or utility right—of-way N X
c. Afence, unless the fence prevents the free and Opeﬁ:tatuteor rule or voluntary withdrawal of the land with

£ il imal . f1h out penalty _
(r:r:acIJvemenb wild animals acrosany portion of the par SecTioN 31. 77.82 (12) of the statutes is renumbered

d. Culverts. 77.82(12) (a) (intro.) and amended to read:

e. Bridges. 77.82(}2) (® (intrp.) .An owner of managed forest

f. Hunting blinds, as specified by rules promulgated land may file an application with the depa_rtm_ent under
by the department. sub. (2) for renewal of the orderAn application for

g. Structures and fixtures that are needed for soundrenewailshall be filed no later thathe June 1 before the

forestrypractices. expirationdate ofthe order The application shall specify
SECTION 27. 77.82 (2) (dm) of the statutes is whetherthe owner wants the order renewed for 25@®@r

amendedo read: years. The provisions under subs. (&), (6), and (7) do
77.82(2) (dm) —A Subject to sub. (12), mroposed ~ notapply to an application under this subsectiana

managemenplan. graph The department may deny the application only if
SECTION 28. 77.82 (4) of the statutes is amended to theany of the following applies: _

read: 1. Theland fails to meet the eligibility requirements
77.82(4) ADDITIONS TO MANAGED FORESTLAND. An undersub. (1);-if-the

ownerof land that iglesignated as managed forest land 3. Theowner has failed to comply with the manage
underan-order that takesfett on-or-after April- 28,2004, mentplan that is ireffect on the date that the application
mayfile an application with the department to designate for renewal is filed;-or-if-thete

asmanaged forest land an additional parcel of land if the 7. _Thereare delinquent taxes on the land.
additional parcel is at least 3 acres in size and is centigu () If the applicationis denied, the department shall
ousto any ofthat designated land. The application shall statethe reason for the denial in writing.

be accompanied by aonrefundable $20 application SecTioN 32.77.82 (12) (a) 2. of thstatutes is created
recordingfee unless a diérentamount for the fee is  toread:
establishedby the department byile at an amount equal 77.82(12) (a) 2. The land that is subject to the

to the average expense to the departroérecording an applicationfor renewal of the order is not identical to the
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landthat is designated as managed forest land under the SecTion 43. 77.83 (4) (a) of the statutes is renum

existingorder bered77.83 (4).
SecTioN 33.77.82 (12) (a) 4. of thstatutes is created SecTioN 44. 77.83 (4) (b) of the statutes is repealed.
toread: SecTioN 45.77.86 (1) (b) 2. of the statutes, as created

77.82(12) (a) 4. The management plan does not con by 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is renumbered 77.86 (1) (b)
tain any mandatoryorestry or soil conservation prac 2. (intro.) and amended to read:
tices,as described isub. (3) (c) 6. and 7., or any manda 77.86(1) (b) 2. (intro.) An ownemwho is required
tory managemendctivities, as described in sub. (3) (d), underthe terms of an approved management plan to cut
thatthe department determines are required to be eontin merchantabletimber on managed forest land is not

uedduring the term of the renewed order requiredto obtain approval of the cutting of that timber
SECTION 34.77.82 (12) (a) 5. of thetatutes is created  peforethe cutting takes place i cooperating forester
to read: authorizedunder-s.28.05to-assist-the-state-in-the-harvest

77.82(12) (a) 5. No review of the mandatory forestry jng and sale ofimber or a forester accredited by the
or soil conservation practices or the mandatory manage gocietyof American Foresters, Association of Consult
mentactivities contained in thenanagement plan has  jng Foresters, or Weonsin Consulting Foresteesy of

beenconducted within the 5 years immediately preced thefollowing provided the required notice of intent to cut

ing the date of the application for renewal. to the department under subd. 1.:
SESTION 35.77.82 (12) (a) 6. of thstatutes is created SECTION 46. 77.86 (1) (b) 2. a. of the statutes is
toread:

createdo read:
77.86(1) (b) 2. a. A cooperating forester authorized

cedingthe date of the application for renewal, the man  n4ers 28,05 to assist the state in the harvesting and sale
agemenplan hasiot been updated to reflect the comple of timber

tion of any forestry or soil conservation practices or SecTion 47. 77.86 (1) (b) 2. b. of the statutes is
managemendctivities contained in the plan. createdo read: T

SECTION 36. 77.83 (1) (a) (intro.) ofhe statutes is 77.86(1) (b) 2. b. A forester accredited by the Society

reng?gg{fﬂ;ﬁié%&ﬁé?ﬂ”ﬁ %g;ngz?et& rruzasdu:b'ect to of American Foresters, Association of Consulting-For
' y 9 ) esterspr Wisconsin Consulting Foresters.

a managed forest land order as closegublic access. SecTion 48. 77.86 (1) (b) 2. c. of the statutes is

77.82(12) (a) 6. Wthin the 5 years immediately pre

ither:
createdo read:
re pSZ(I:eT (IjON 37.77.83 (1) (8) 1. and 2. of the statuaes 77.86(1) (b) 2. c. A person who holds at least a bache
SECTIC.)N 38. 77.83 (1) (am) of thetatutes is created lor's degreefrom a forestry program provided by a
to read: nationallyor regionally accredited institution of higher

educatiorand who has 5 years of experience engaged in
the full-time profession of managing forests, including
timber harvesting, wildlifemanagement, water quality

77.83(1) (am) Notwithstanding pafa), hotmore
than320 acres owned by any property owner may be des

ignatedas closed managéakrest land in each municipal ; A 1

ity. andrecreatiorto maintain a healthy and productive-for
SecTion 39. 77.83 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is ©St _

amendedo read: SecTioN 49. 77.86 (1) (b) 2. d. of the statutes is

77.83(1) (b) 1. The addition does not resiit ~ createdo read:
increasinghe closed portion of the land to an area greater 7 7-86(1) (b) 2.d. A person who holds a degree or

thanthat permitted under pa@) (am) diplomafrom a 2-year forestry program provided by an
SecTioN 40. 77.83 (1) (d) of the statutes is created to accreditedechnical or vocational school and who bas
read: yearsof experience engaged in the full-time profession

77.83(1) (d) An owner of land designated as closed of managindorests, including timber harvesting, wild
underpar (a) may permit a persamho performs land  life management, water qualignd recreation to main
managemendctivities on the land to access the land to taina healthy and productive forest.
conductrecreational activities. SecTioN 50. 77.86 (1) (b) 2. e. of the statutes is

SecTioN 41. 77.83 (2) (am) of the statutes is createdo read:
repealed. 77.86(1) (b) 2. e. A person who has 5 years of experi

SecTioN 42. 77.83(2) (ar) of the statutes is created enceengaged in the full-timerofession of managing
to read: forests,including timber harvesting, wildlife manage

77.83(2) (ar) An owner of managed forest land that ment,water qualityand recreation to maintairhaalthy
is designated as closed may enter iniease or other  andproductive forest.
agreementfor consideration that permits persons to SecTion 51. 77.86 (1) (e) of the statutes is created to
engagen a recreational activity on the land. read:
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77.86(1) () The department shall not restrict an fgprene\AAaLeHheerdeLM}epareelwnamy%sman 10

approvedcutting based on standards established under sa .

23.27(3). feeunde%@m}ma%beassessedwhenmeremaining
SecTioN 52. 77.86 (1) (f) of the statutes is created to landis-withdrawn-at-the-expiration-of the-order

read: SecTION 63. 77.88 (2) (c) of thestatutes is amended
77.86(1) (f) The department shall send notice to the to read:

persorwho filed the notice of intention to cut by certified 77.88(2) (c) Remaining land; requirements not met.

letter or electronic mail no later than the end of the next |f the remainindand remaining after a transfer under. par

businesslay of the departmestdecision t@pprove or  (a) does not meet the eligibilitsequirements under s.

deny a cutting notice andf the department denies a 77.82 (1) (a)-2and (b), the department shall issue an

cutting notice,the reason for the denial. orderwithdrawingthe land and shall assess against the
SECTION 53. 77.86 (2) of the statutes is repealed. ownerthe withdrawal tax under sub. (5) and thigh-
SecTioN 54. 77.87 of the statutes is repealed.  drawalfee under sub. (5m). Notwithstanding s. 77.90,
SecTioN 55. 77.88 (2) (a) (title) of the statutes is  the owner is not entitled to a hearing on an order with
createdo read: . drawingland under this paragraph.
77.88(2) (a) (title) Authority to transfer. . SecTioN 64. 77.88 (2) (d) 1. of thetatutes is renum
SecTion 56. 77.88 (2) (a) (intro.) othe statutes is  pered77.88 (2) (ac) 1. and amended to read:
renumbered7.88 (2) (a) and amended to read: 77.88(2) (ac) 1. Vithin If the land transferred under

77.88(2) (a) Except-asprovided-in-pgam)-anin par.(a) meets the eligibility requirementader s. 77.82

ownermay sell or othervw,se transfer ownership of all or 4y (3) and (p), the land shall continue to be designated as
partof aparcelof the ownets managed forest landifthe 1 3nagedorest landf the transferee, withiB0 days after

landtransferred-is-one-of-thefollowing: ; .
2 . t f f hip,-theeansferee-shall,-ofil

SecTion 57. 77.88 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes is ?Orﬁ”;rg\sigeg"g;ifm; rtmont. e it 8 o8
repealed. . mentareportof the transfasigned by the transferee. By

SecTioN 58. 77.88 (2) (a) 20f the statutes is renum
bered77.88 (3) (b) 1. a. and amended to read:
77.88(3) (b) 1. a. All of-artheowners managed fer
estland within a-quarter-gquartguarter—gquartesection.
SecTIoN 59. 77.88 (2) (a) 3of the statutes is renum
bered77.88 (3) (b) 1. b. and amended to read:
77.88(3) (b) 1. b. All of-artheowners managed fer

signingthe form, the transferee certifies to the depart
mentan intent to comply with the existinganagement
planfor the land and any amendments to the plan. The
transfereeshall provide proof that each person holding
any encumbrance on the land agrees to the designation.
Thetransferee may designate an area of the transferred
estland within a government lot or fractional lot as deter I_?r?ddclosed to public access as prowded_ ur_1der 5. 77'33'
minedby the U.S. government survey plat. e epartment shall issue an order continuing the desig
SecTioN 60. 77.88 (2) (ac) (title) of the statutes is nationof 'the land as managed forest land under the new
createdo read: ownership. The transferee shall pay a $100 fee that will

77.88(2) (ac) (title) Transferred land; requirements accompanyhereport. The fee shall be deposited in the
met. ' ’ conservatioriund. Twenty dollars of the feer a difer-

SecTion 61. 77.88 (2) (am) of the statutes is amended entamount of thdee as may be established under subd.
to read: 2. shall be credited to the appropriation under s. 20.370

77.88(2) (am) Transferred land: requirements not (1) (cn). T_he department shall immediately notify each
met. If the land transferred under péa) does not meet ~ Persorentitled to notice under s. 77.82 (8).

the eligibility requirements under 7.82 (1) (a) and (b) SECTION 65. 77.88 (2) (d) 2. of thetatutes is renum
the department shall issue an order withdrawing the land bered77.88 (2) (ac) 2.
from managed forest land designation and shsdless SEcTION 66. 77.88 (2) (e) of the statutes is repealed.
againsthe owner a withdrawal taxnder sub. (5) and the SecTioN 67. 77.88 (2) (f) of the statutes is renum
withdrawalfee under sub. (5m). bered77.88 (2) (ac) 3. and amended to read:
SecTION 62. 77.88 (2) (b) of thestatutes is amended 77.88(2) (ac) 3. If the transferee does not provide the
to read: departmentvith thecertification required under-pdge)
77.88(2) (b) Remaining land:; requirements met. If subd.1, the department shall issue an order withdrawing
theland remaining aftea transfer under pa@)-is-contig theland and shall asseagainst the transferee the with

uous-and meets the eligibility requirements under s. drawaltax under sub. (5) and the withdrawal fee under
77.82(1) (a)-2.and (b)-tthe remaining landhall con sub.(5m). Notwithstanding s. 77.90, thransferee is not
tinue to be designated as managed forest land-until theentitledto a hearing on an ordesithdrawing land under

expirationof the-existing-ordereven-if the parcelcen  this paragraptsubdivision
tainsless-than-10-acres.—Notwithstandmg/7.82(12), SecTioN 68. 77.88 (2m) otthe statutes is created to
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77.88(2m) DAmAGE TOLAND. (@) If a parcel ofnan
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SecTioN 75. 77.88 (3j) of the statutes is created to

agedforest lanchas been damaged by a natural disaster read:

the owner of the parcel may notify the department, and

77.88(3)) VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL; OTHER CON-

the department shall establish a period of time that the STRUCTION; SMALL LAND SALES. (a) Except as provided

ownerof the parcel will have to restore the productivity
of the land so that it medtse requirements under s. 77.82

(1) (a) 2.

in pat (b), upon the request of an owner of managed for
estland to withdraw part of a parcel of the owadand,
the department shall issue an order withdrawing the land

(b) If the owner fails to complete the restoration in the subjectto the request if all of the following apply:

applicableperiod of time, the owner may request that the

departmentvithdraw all or part of the land in accordance
with sub. (3), (3k), or (3L), or the department may-pro
ceed with a withdrawal by department ordedersub.

(D).

1. The purposéor which the owner requests that the
departmentvithdraw the land is for the saté the land
or for a construction site.

2. The land to be withdrawn is not less than one acre
andnot more than 5 acres. Partial acres may nuafithe

(c) The department may promulgate a rule that estab drawn.

lishescriteria to be usely the department for determin
ing the length of timahat an owner shall have to com
pletethe restoration.

SecTioN 69. 77.88 (3) (title) of the statuteis
amendedo read:

77.88(3) (title) VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL; TOTAL OR
PARTIAL.

SectioN 70. 77.88 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
77.88(3) (b) (intro.) and amended to read:

77.88(3) (b) Parts of parcels. (intro.) -An-ownermay
Uponrequest-thatthe-department withdraw-all-or ahy

anowner of managed forest land to withdrpart ofthe

3. If the land issubject to a cityvillage, town, or
county zoning ordinance that establishegniimum
acreagdor ownership of land or for a constructisite,
the owner requests that the department withdraw not less
thanthat minimum acreage.

4. The land remainingfter withdrawal meets the €li
gibility requirements under s. 77.82 (1) (a) and (b).

(b) 1. For land that is designated as managed forest
land under an order with a term of 25 years, the depart
mentmaynot issue an order of withdrawal under. jgay
if the department has previously issueaater of with
drawalunder par(a) from that parcel of managed forest

owner’sland-meeting-one-of the requirements specified landduring the term of the order

undersub(2)(a)-1-to-3—Hny remaining-land-meets-the
eligibility requirements-under-s. 77.82 @)parcel of

managedorestland the department shall issue an order
withdrawing the land subject to the request-astahll
assesagainst-the-owner the withdrawal tax-under sub.
(5)-and-the-withdrawal fee- under-sybm)—fthe land
being-withdrawn-iswithin-a-proposed-ferrous-mining

site;the-department shall-issue the-order within-30-
afterreceiving-the requedt.all of the following apply:
SecTion 71. 77.88 (3) (am) of thstatutes is created

to read:
77.88(3) (am) Entire parcels. Upon request of an
ownerof managed forest land to withdran entire par

2. For land that islesignated as managed forest land
underan order with a term of 50 years, the department
may not issue an order of withdrawal under. j§ay if the
department has previously issued 2 orders of withdrawal
underpar (a) from that parcel of managed forest land
duringthe term of the order

(c) Upon issuancef an order withdrawing land

daysunderthis subsection, the department shall assess against

the owner of the land the withdrawal tax under sub. (5)
andthe withdrawal fee under sub. (5m).

SecTioN 76. 77.88(3k) of the statutes is created to
read:

77.88(3k) VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL; PRODUCTIVITY.

cel of managed forest land, the department shall issue arlJponthe request of an owner of managed forest tand

orderwithdrawing the land.

SecTioN 72.77.88 (3) (b) 1. (intro.) and 2. of the stat
utesare created to read:

77.88(3) (b) 1. (intro.) The land to be withdrawn is
one of the following:

2. The land remaining after the withdrawal will eon
tinueto meet the eligibility requirements under s. 77.82
Q).

SecTioN 73. 77.88 (3) (d) of the statutes is created to
read:

77.88(3) (d) Ferrous mining site. If the landbeing
withdrawnunder this subsection is within a proposed fer

withdraw part of a parcel of the owrietand, the depatt
mentshall issue an order of withdrawal if the department
determineghat the parcel is unable to produce merchant
abletimber in the amount required undei7$.82 (1) (a)
2. The order shall withdraw only the numioé@acres that
is necessary for the parcel to resume its ability to produce
therequired amountNo withdrawal tax under sub. (5)
or withdrawal fee under sub. (5m) may be assessed.
SecTioN 77. 77.88(3L) of the statutes is created to
read:
77.88(3L) VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL; SUSTAINABIL-
ITY. Upon the request of an owner of managed forest land

rous mining site, the department shall issue the order to withdraw part of a parcel of the owrrdand, the

within 30 days after receiving the request.
SecTioN 74. 77.88 (3g) of the statutes is repealed.

departmentshall issue an order of withdrawal if the
departmentletermines that the parcel is unsuitable, due
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to environmentalgcological, or economic concerns or
factors,for the productiorof merchantable timberThe
ordershall withdraw only the number of acres that is nec
essaryfor the parcel to resume its sustainabilitypto-
ducemerchantable timbeMNo withdrawal tax under sub.

(5) or withdrawal fee under sub. (5m) may be assessed.

SecTioN 78. 77.88 (4) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 79. 77.88 (4m) othe statutes is created to
read:

77.88(4m) EXPIRATION OF ORDERS. The department
shallmaintaina list of orders designating managed forest
landsthat have expiredThe department shall add a-par
celto the list within 30 days after the date of expiration.
For each expired ordgthe list shall provide a description
of the land and shall identify each municipalityathich
themanaged forest land is located.

SecTioN 80. 77.88 (5) (a) (intro.) othe statutes is
renumbered7.88 (5) (ae) and amended to read:

77.88(5) (ae) Tax liability; general. Except as pro
videdin pars.par (am),-(ar)-and-(b¥or land withdrawn
during a managed forest land ord#re withdrawal tax
shallbe-the-higher-of the followingqual the amourtf
pasttax liability under par(ac) that is applicable to the
land.

SecTioN 81. 77.88 (5) (a) 1. and 2. of the statuies
repealed.

SecTioN 82.77.88 (5) (ab) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 83. 77.88 (5) (acpf the statutes is created
to read:

77.88(5) (ac) Calculation of past tax liability. For
purpose®f this subsection, the amount of past tax labil
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SecTioN 85. 77.88 (5) (am) (title) of the statutes is
createdo read:

77.88(5) (am) (title) Converted forest croplands.

SecTioN 86. 77.88 (5) (am) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

77.88(5) (am) 1. The amount calculated under. par
(@) (ae) or (af)

SecTioN 87. 77.88 (5) (ar) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 88. 77.88 (5) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 89. 77.88 (5)(c) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 90. 77.88 (5m) of the statutes is amended to
read:

77.88(5m) WiTHDRAWAL FEE. The withdrawal fee
assesselly the department under subs. (1) (c), (2) (ac) 2.,
(am),and(c),-and-(f)(3), and (3m) shall be $300.

SecTion 91. 77.88 (8) (b) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

77.88(8) (b) Thedepartment may not order with
drawalof land remaining after a transfefrownership is
madeunder par(a) 1., 2., or 3or after a lease is entered
into under par(a) 3-or-afterthe department-orders-with
drawalof land-under sub.(3g)-(amless the remainder
fails to meet the eligibility requirements under s. 77.82
Q).

SecTioN 92. 77.88(11) of the statutes is amended to
read:

77.88(11) LIABILITY FOR PREVIOUS TAXES. With-
drawalof land undethis section does notfaét the liabit
ity of the owner for previously levied taxes under s. 77.84
or77.87

SecTioN 93. 77.89(1) (a) of the statutes, adexited

ity for land to be withdrawn from the managed forest land by 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended to read:

program,except for land that is part of aderproperty
shall be calculated by multiplyintpe total net property
tax rate in the municipality in which managed forest land
to be withdrawn is located in the year prior to the year in
which an order withdrawing thénd is issued by an
amountequal to the assessed value of lHrel for that
same yearas calculated by the department of revenue,
andby then multiplying that product by 10 or by the num

77.89(1) (a) ByJune 30 of each yedihe department,
from the appropriation under 20.370 (5) (bv), shall pay
100percent of each payment received undes.§57.84
(3) (b)-and77.87-(3and 100 percent of each withdrawal
tax payment receivednder s. 77.88 (7) to the treasurer
of each municipality in which is located the land to which
the payment applies.

SecTIoN 94. 77.89 (1) (c) of the statutes is created to

berof years the land was designated as managed forestead:

land, whichever number is fewer

SecTioN 84. 77.88(5) (af) of the statutes is created
to read:

77.88(5) (af) Tax liability; large property. Except as
provided in par(am), forlandthat is part of a lge prop
erty that is withdrawn during a managed forest land
order,the withdrawal tax shall be the higharthe fol
lowing:

1. An amount equal tthe past tax liability multiplied

77.8%1) (c) The department shall distribute from the
appropriatiorunder s. 20.37(b) (dy) $4,600,000 in fis
calyear 2016-17, $6,000,000 in fiscal year 2017-18, and
$7,000,000n fiscal year 2018-19 among treasurers of
each municipalityin which is located land subject to a
managedorest land order that is designated as closed to
public access under s. 77.8B). The department shall
distributeto each municipal treasurer amount in pre
portion to the number of acres of closed land in that

by the number of years the land was designated as manmunicipality.

agedforest land, less any amounts paig the owner
unders. 77.84 (2) (a), (am), and (bp).

2. Five percent of the stumpage value of the-mer
chantablgimber onthe land, less any amounts paid by
theowner under s. 77.84 (2) (a), (am), and (bp).

SecTioN 95. 77.89 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended

to read:

77.89(2) (a) Each municipal treasurshall pay 20%
of eachpayment received under sub. (1)«{a),db) and

(c) and under ss. 77.84 (2) (a), (am), éop), 77.85, and
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77.876t0 the county treasurer and shall depadisé
remaindeiin the municipal treasuryThe payment to the
countytreasurer for money received before November 1
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emergencyules is necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health, safetyr welfare ands not required
to provide a finding of emgency for rulepromulgated

of any year shall be made on or before the November 15underthis subsection.

afterits receipt. For money received on or after Novem
ber 1 of any yearthe payment to the county treasurer

shallbe made on or before November 15 of the following
year.

SecTioN 96. 77.91 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 97. 77.91 (3m) of the statutes is amended to
read:

77.91(3m) REPORTTO LEGISLATURE. Beginning with
calendalyear-1992015 the department shall calculate
for eachcalendar year whether the amount of land
exemptfrom penalty or tax under s. 77.10 (2) (c) or 77.88
(8) that is withdrawn during that calendar year under s.
77.100r 77.88 exceeds-1%percentf the total amount
of land that is subject to contracts under subch. | or sub
jectto orders under this subchapter on Decembenf31
thatcalendarear If the amount of withdrawn or classi
fied land that is so exempt exceeds 1%ercentthe
departmenshall makea report of its calculations to the
governorand the chief clerk of each house of the legisla
ture for distribution to the appropriate standing commit
teesunder s. 13.172 (3).

SecTioN 98. 77.91 (6) (d) of the statutes is created to
read:

77.91(6) (d) Any signature required of anfizial or
employeeof the department or a landowner under this
subchaptemay be satisfied by an electronic signatage,
definedin s. 137.1 (8).

SecTioN 99. 77.91 (8) of the statutes is created to
read:

77.91(8) EMERGENCYRULES. The department may
usethe procedure under s. 227.24 to promulgate €mer
gencyrules under s. 77.82 (1) (bp) 2. f. for the period

SecTioN 100.Nonstatutory provision.

(1) SrATE FORESTPLAN VARIANCE. Before March 1,
2017,the department of naturasources shall propose
avariance to the master plans of all state forests except
for the southern state forests, as defined in section 27.016
(1) (c) ofthe statutes, and except for Governor Knowles
StateForestso that 75 percent of all the land in those state
forestscombined is classified ad@rest production area
asprovided in section 28.04 (3) (am) of the statutes.

(2) PAYMENTS TO COUNTIESAND MUNICIPALITIES. The
departmenof natural resources shall pay to eaohnty
and municipality in 2016 an amount eqt@athe amount
receivedby the respective counties and municipalities in
2015 under section 77.07, 2013 stats., and section 77.87,
2013stats. The department of natwedources shall pay
theamounts required under this subsection not later than
Decembell, 2016.

SecTion 101.Initial applicability .

(1) YIELD AND SEVERANCETAXES. The treatment of
sections26.06 (1), 75.36 (2) (a), 77.077.10 (1) (a),
77.86(2), 77.88 (5) (a) (intro.), 1., and 2., (ar), and (b) and
(11),and 77.89 (1) (a9f the statutes first applies to the
removalof wood productérom forest croplands and the
cutting of merchantablémber from managed forest land
thatoccurs on the &fctive date of this subsection.

(2) MiNIMUM ACREAGE. The treatment ofection
77.82(1) (a) 1. of the statutdsst applies to land desig
natedas managed forest land by an order issuethen
effectivedate of this subsection.

(3) BUILDINGS ON PARCELS. The treatment of section
77.82(1) (b) 3. of the statutes first appliesland desig

beforethe date on which permanent rules under s. 77.82natedas managed forest lanshder an order issued or

(1) (bp) 2. f. take déct. Notwithstanding s. 227.24 (1)
(c) and(2), emegency rules promulgated under this-sub
sectionremain in eflect until the first day of the 25th
month beginningafter the dective date of the emer

renewedon the efective date of this subsection.
SecTioN 102 .Effective dates. This act takes édct
onthe day after publication, except as follows:
(1) The treatment of sections 26.06 (1), 75.364})

gencyrule or the date on which the permanent rules take 77.07,77.10 (1) (a), 77.86 (2), 77.88 (&) (intro.), 1.,

effect, whichever is earlier Notwithstanding s. 227.24

and2., (ar), and (b) and 1}, and 77.89 (1) (a) of tretat

(1) (&) and (3), the department is not required to provide utesand &cTion101 (1) of this act take &ct on the first
evidencehat promulgating rules under this subsection as day of the 3rd month beginning after publication.




